THE UNITED REPUBLIC OF TANZANIA



No. 8 OF 1993

I ASSENT,

President

. residen

An Act to Amend certain Written Laws

ENACTED by the Parliament of the United Republic of Tanzania.

- 1. This Act may be cited as the Written Laws (Miscellaneous Amendment) (No. 3) Act, 1993.
- 2. The Written Laws set out in the first and second columns of the Schedule to this Bill are amended in the manner specified opposite these laws in the third column of the Schedule.

No. 8

SCHEDULE

FIRST COLUMN

SECOND COLUMN

THIRD COLUMN

Acts, 1970 No. 12 The University of Dar es Salaam. Act, 1970 "Section 2 is amended in the definition of the word minister, by deleting that definition and substituting for it the following definition:

"Minister" means the minister for the time being responsible for University affairs.

Section 7 is hereby repealed and replaced by the following provision:

- "7(1) The President of the United Republic shall, unless he sees fit to appoint some other person to the office of Chancellor, be the Chancellor of the University.
- (2) Any person who is appointed by the President to be the Chancellor shall hold office for such period and upon such terms and conditions as may be specified in the Instrument of his appointment, subject to subsection (1) of this Section."
 - (3) The Chancellor shall-
 - (a) be the Head of the University and shall, in the name of the University, confer all degrees, diplomas, certificates and other awards of the University;
 - (b) have the right, from time to time, to direct an inspection of the University or an inquiry into the teaching, research or any work of the University;
 - (c) have power to arrange for visitation of the University in such manner as may be appropriate or prescribed;
 - (d) provide such advice and guidance to the Council as he may consider necessary or desirable for the betterment of the University.
- (4) The Chancellor shall have such other functions as are conferred upon him by this Act.
- (5) Whenever the Chancellor is absent from the United Republic or is for any other reason unable to perform the functions of his office, the President or any person authorized by him in that behalf may appoint a person to perform the functions of the office of Chancellor during such absence or inability.



Section 8 is hereby amended—

- (a) in subsection (1) by deleting the word "Chancellor" which appears at the end of the sentence and substituting for it the word "President".
- (b) in subsection (2) by deleting the word "Chancellor" which appears in the second line and substituting for it the word "President".

Section 9 is hereby amended—

- (a) in subsection (1) by deleting the word "Chancellor" appearing on the second line and substituting for it the word "President".
- (b) in subsection (2) by deleting the word "Chancellor" appearing therein and substituting for it the word "President".

Section 10 is hereby amended-

- (a) in subsection (1) by deleting the word "Chancellor" appearing on the second line and substituting for the word "President".
- (b) in subsection (2) by deleting the word "Chancellor" appearing therein and substituting for it the word "President".

"Section 11 is hereby amended in paragraph (a) of subsection 1, by deleting the word "chancellor" and substituting for it the word "President"

The Third Schedule of the Ordinance is amended in item 2-

- (i) by adding immediately after paragraph (f) the following paragraphs:
 - "(g) Regional Development Director;
 - (h) Regional Planning Officer;
 - (i) The Chairman or as the case may by, the mayor of a District, Town, Municipal or City Council.
- (ii) by renumbering paragraph(g) as (j) respectively."

Cap. 167

The Highways Ordinance

Passed in the National Assembly on 23rd April, 1993

G. F. Mlawa,

Clerk of the National Assembly

